

No. 18-1323

**In The
Supreme Court of the
United States**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secre-
tary of the Louisiana Department of Health,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief of Amici Curiae Louisiana Family Forum,
Dr. James Dobson Family Institute, and 25
Additional Family Policy Organizations
Supporting Respondent**

Renee K. Carlson
TRUE NORTH LEGAL
2855 Anthony Ln South
Minneapolis, MN 55418
Ph.: 612/789-8811
Email: rcarlson@
truenorthlegalmn.org

Anita Y. Milanovich
Counsel of Record
MILANOVICH LAW, PLLC
100 E. Broadway Street
The Berkeley Room
Butte, Montana 59701
Ph.: 406/589-6856
Email: aymilanovich@
milanovichlaw.com

December 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Court Should Rectify Abortion Jurisprudence’s Unworkable Standards.	4
A. Abortion Jurisprudence Is a Subjective Standard of Review.....	4
B. Current Abortion Jurisprudence Harms The Courts And Legislative Efforts.	10
II. Abortion Jurisprudence Should Incorporate First Amendment Jurisprudence to Establish An Objective Standard of Review.....	12
A. Free Speech Jurisprudence Addresses Burdens.	12
B. Free Exercise Jurisprudence Addresses Burdens.	14
C. The First Amendment’s Analytical Framework Is Consistent with <i>Casey</i>	15
III. Employing First Amendment Principles, Louisiana's Admitting Privileges Require- ment Is Constitutional..	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny v. ALCU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	9 n.4
<i>Buckley</i> , 424 U.S. at 68 (1978).....	13, 17
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ...	16 n.5
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	13
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15
<i>Eubanks v. Schmidt</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D. Ky. 2000)	5
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	16 n.5
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S., 474 (1988)	21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	8
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	8
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	10, 21
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017)	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9 n.4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7-8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15

<i>McCreary County v. ALCU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1993)	3, 4-7, 10-12, 15-19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. Dep’t of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn. v. Daugaard</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D.S.D. 2011).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	13, 19
<i>Tucson Women’s Center v. Arizona Medical Bd.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2009)	6
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Wallace v Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	13-14, 21-22
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	3, 7, 9, 16 n.5
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	8
Constitutions & Statutes	
U.S. Const., amend. I	12-19
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.8	21
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10	19-20

La. Admin. Code § 46:7309(A)(2)20
 La. Admin. Code § 48:4541(A), (B) (2019)20

Other Authorities

Abortion After the First Trimester, Planned Parenthood (Feb. 2014), https://www.plannedparenthood.org/files/5113/9611/5527/Abortion_After_first_trimester.pdf..... 6 n.3

Catherine Gamper, *A Chill Wind Blows: Undue Burden in the Wake of Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, 76 Md. L. Rev. 792 (2017) 5 n.2

Charles Adside, III, *Undue Schizophrenia: Split Decisions, Confused Scholars and Reversing Unworkable Abortion Precedent* 54 Willamette L. Rev. 220 (2019) 5 n.2

Kate L. Fetrow, *Taking Abortion Rights Seriously: Toward A Holistic Undue Burden Jurisprudence*, 70 Stan. L. Rev. 319 (2018) 5 n.2

Khiara M. Bridges, *“Life” in the Balance: Judicial Review of Abortion Regulations*, 46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1285 (2013) 5 n.2

Your First Prenatal Visit, American Pregnancy Association (Oct. 21, 2019), <https://americanpregnancy.org/planning/first-prenatal-visit/>..... 6 n.3
